
" 7:772711F 

270 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 197. 

No. 243, S.] 	 [Published May 28, 1925. 

CHAPTER 197. 
AN ACT to create subsection (5) of section 14.68 and subsection 

(2a) of section 20.04 of the statutes, relating to deposits of 
public money and the refund of excessive payments, and mak-
ing an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 14.68 and a 

new subsection is added to section 20.04 of the statutes to read : 
(14.68) (5) The secretary of state shall have power to receive 
checks in payment of motor vehicle license fees and such checks 
shall be deposited with the state treasurer. Any overpayment 
on account of any such license fees shall be refunded by the state 
treasurer on the certificate and audit of the secretary of state. 
All excess payments not so refunded shall be placed in the re-
volving fund created in subsection (2a) of section 20.04, from 
which revolving fund there shall be paid the amount of any check 
which shall be returned unpaid. It shall be the duty of the secre-
tary of state to immediately demand payment of any such unpaid 
check, and in the event the same is not paid within five days to 
cancel any motor vehicle license issued in consideration of such 
check and to forward the same to the district attorney of the 
county where such check was issued for prosecution according to 
law. 

(20.04) (2a) As a revolving fund, on July 1, 1925, two thou-
sand dollars and thereafter such sums as may be necessary to 
carry out the purposes of subsection (5) of section 14.68. , 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 27, 1925. 


